Borough of Longport

Resolution 2023-23 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF ACCUMULATED SICK, KELLY AND COMP TIME

Whereas, the Borough of Longport (the "Borough") has received notice from Police Sgt., James Silva III that he will retire effective January 31, 2023 ("Retirement Effective Date"); and

Whereas, the Borough is obligated to pay James Silva III for accumulated time at the rate of \$59.56 per hour; and

Whereas, James Silva III has a current accumulated unused sick, kelly and comp time balance that is equal to 1313.01 hours creating a projected total payout obligation to James Silva III equal to \$78,202.88; and

Whereas, the amount of accumulated time paid out to James Silva III, anticipated to be \$78,202.88, will be paid out of the Police and Salary line in the amount of \$10,959.64 and \$67,243.24 out of the accumulated sick time account; and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, that the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport authorizes the Borough Chief Financial Officer to pay James Silva III his accumulated time as of the Retirement Effective Date which total amount is anticipated to be \$78,202.88. This payment complies with New Jersey State law on maximum sick time payments to any employee upon retirement.

RECORD OF GOVER	RNING BOD	Y VOTE	E ON FI	NAL PA	SSAGE				
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	Х				X				
LEEDS	Х								
LAWLER	Х					Х	1		
	X-Ind	X-Indicates Vote		NV-Not Voting		ng	AB-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	2/15/23	
		/s/ Monica A. Kyle, RMC